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9% [There was no aisle marked for the emergency evacuation pathways in the production
s&@%|area of ground floor of single storied prefab shed.
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5.8, IS

ST The minimum width of level or ramped aisles shall be as specified below: Seats on
both sides of the aisle 1.0 m Seats on one side of the aisle 0.9 m.
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oA Evacuation pathways free of any permanent obstacles or not, which were not clearly
W‘T identified. Hence; there was no aisle marked for the emergency evacuation pathways
in the production area of ground floor of single storied prefab shed.
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IS |Rearrange the evacuation pathway to ensure the minimum width.
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97 |There was found some temporary blocked in the production area by combustible
s %l materials during floor visit.
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IS |[Remove all temporary items from all escape routes, aisles and passageway.

EUESE




oA Minimum travel distances were observed 25 meter, from the work place to nearest

spfragel| 1O

ation emergency exit of main production area of ground floor of single storied prefab

shed which was not meeting the requirement of this code of bnbc.
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8.5. IR

As per table 4.3.4 (BNBC 2020) for J occupancy: Maximum travel distance is 8

system

(eight) meters and maximum occupant is 5 with one exit. As per table 4.3.8
(BNBC 2020) for ) occupancy: Maximum travel distance is 15 meters for the
building without sprinkler system and 45 meter for the building with sprinkler

e [All
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emergency exit doors including final exit door of the premises were observed inward
inging non-rated doors throughout the factory premises.
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¢.5. IR

All exit access doors shall be of a side-swinging type. When the occupant load
exceeds 50 or in a hazardous occupancy, the doors shall swing outward from the
room or towards the direction of travel. Swinging of he door shall not constrict the
width of the corridor narrower than 0.9 m measured at the most critical position.




I |Facility has installed non-rated steel type door with lockable devices/arrangements for
s4@S|the emergency exit. Hence; installed all doors were not easily accessible was found.
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] Remove all locking device from all egress door. All exit doors shall be open-able
from the side they serve without the use of a key.
EUESE

Evacuation routes were not marked as well as not protected by fire rated construction
=% |berries from production and high ricks uses inside the production area of ground floor
s4&%l| of single storied prefab shed. In addition evacuation route were observed vulnerable
condition during the floor visit.
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Evacuation routes shall be protected from production areas and high risk uses all
FES9  |the way to outside. Evacuation routes shall be protected by 0 hour fire separation

from [.
EUESE




oA Mezzanine floor was found inside the production area of ground floor of single storied
WCT prefab shed and maximum travels distances were observed more than 15 meter not
only that, also has no fire protection from surrounding occupancy during floor visit.
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IS |Travel distance shall comply with the standards.
EUESE

<% |Permanent/designated storage area was located at inside the production area of
sHE=5<|ground floor without having fire rated construction barriers.
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S Storage area shall be separated by 2 hour (Occupancy H1) /3 hour (Occupancy
H2) fire rated construction from other occupancy.
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oA Facility has available high risk areas beside the production area of ground floor of
WCT single storied prefab shed like; substation/switch gear room etc. without maintain fire
rated construction berries.
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yo.3. IR

All high risk room like generator, boiler & CNG meter room is required to enclose
FIES  |by 4 hr fire rated construction/barrier for fire separated from the rest of the

operational area.
EUESE

BT Non-rated opening and penetrations was found inside 05 inches brick wall of ground
Frﬁ’. e floor of production & in process storage area of single storied prefab shed during the
floor visit.
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] Seal all openings with fire separating slab and floors should not exceed the

approved limit to maintain fire separation.
EUESE




I |There was no appropriate signage found to the emergency evacuation pathways of
sl ground floor of production & storage area during the floor visit.
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SR8, IS

Evacuation pathway shall be provided aisle marking with arrow guiding and exit
S signage. Exit sign shall be posted above the exit door, it shall be clearly visible at

all time, where necessary supplemented by directional signs. All exit doors shall be
clearly marked for easy identification.

<% [None of illuminated emergency lights were found installed to the emergency
s{&%l| evacuation pathways during the floor visit.

Bl
RGN
A

30,8, FEF

S The egress paths shall be illuminated with emergency lighting with power back-up
supply & illumination shall be a minimum of 10 lux for all corridors & exit doors.
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=7 |None of backup power for emergency lighting system was found available during the
&%l assessment.
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38.5. IR

The illumination of exit signs and the lighting of the means of escape and exit
S access shall be powered by an alternate or emergency electrical system to ensure

continued illumination for a duration of not less than 30 minutes after the failure of
primary power supply.

97 |There were no detectors was provided on the ceiling of single storied shed or others
sHE=5<i|area were observed throughout the production floor.
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IS |Provide automatic detection system and fire alarm.

EUESE




=% [An automatic detection and alarm systems were not found installed during the factory
&%l assessment.
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IS |Provide automatic detection and alarm system as per BNBC 2020.
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‘ﬁﬁgql There was found no manual activation point installed during the floor visit.
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9.5,

Manual Call Point should be installed on exit routes, at the entry floor landings of
S staircases and at all exits to the open air. Manual Call Points should be spaced so

that one may always be found within a maximum distance of 45m apart or 25m for
disabled person




‘ﬁ.@gql None of fire alarm device was installed throughout the factory premises.
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Sb.S. IR

must be automatically triggered on detection of a fire.

] An automatic alarm systems must be provided throughout the factory; the alarm

EUESE

‘ﬁ'@mfl There was found no detectors installed throughout the factory premises.
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F4F  |Provide adequate nos. of smoke detectors to cover the whole factory building.

EUESE
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Fire alarm, manual call point & detection systems periodic maintenance records were
not found as a document during documents review.
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S

Fire alarm call point, alarm and detection system shall be checked periodically as
per manufacturer instructions and documented.

EUESE

]
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There were observed insufficient & improper tagged portable fire extinguisher was
installed throughout the factory premises.
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8.8, IR

I

Approved type and adequate fire extinguisher shall be provided and tagged
properly. There shall be at least one carbon dioxide types/ dry chemical types/
water types fire extinguisher for every 500 sqft.

EUESE




=W [There was found fire extinguishers had installed without maintain appropriate spaced
s4@%4|allocation based on bnbc guideline.
I

ARG
E2LORIG
R.5. FEEN

] The portable extinguisher shall be placed near the path of exit travel and it shall

be easily accessible
EUESE

97 |There were found no fire pumps and hydrant systems has installed throughout the
ERIGES factory premises during the floor visit.
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Up to 750 m2 single effective undivided space in a floor shall be installed with
manual fire alarm system with portable fire extinguishers or as an alternate
4 |hydrants system shall be installed as per provisions of this Code. Above 750 m2
single effective undivided space in a floor shall be fitted with manual fire alarms
system with hydrants shall be installed.




‘ﬁ.@gql None of fire pumps and hydrant systems was installed inside the factory premises.
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8.5, I

There shall be a provision for secondary fire pump which can be operated by a

F45S  |dedicated diesel engine or by an alternate power supply source with adequate
control system and incompliance with safety operation during fire

EUGSE

S HE| 4T 77

‘ﬁ.@gql None of fire pumps and hydrant systems was installed inside the factory premises.
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] Fire pump or hydrant system shall be checked at least once a year and

documented.
EUESE
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None of fire hoses of hydrant system was installed inside the factory premises.
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IS

The factory need to provide sufficient number of hose pipe with respect to area
and travel distance as per BNBC 2020 guideline. The hose length shall not be more
than 30 m.

EUGSE
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None of fire hoses of hydrant system was found installed inside the factory premises.
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S

The diameter of first aid hose and standpipe shall be as per requirement. The size
of first aid hose shall be 38 mm nominal.

EUESE




B\ Ewat
RIGES]

None of fire pumps and hydrant systems was found installed inside the factory
premises.
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The minimum pressure for standpipes supplying a 50 mm or larger diameter hose
shall be at least 300 kPa. For standpipe supplying first aid hose (38 mm nominal
diameter) may have a minimum pressure of 200 kPa. The maximum pressure at
any point of the system shall not exceed 2434 kPa, if the hose connection at 40
mm diameter outlet exceeds 700 kPa approved pressure regulating device shall be
installed to maintain the above maximum limits.
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None of fire hoses of hydrant system was found installed inside the factory premises.
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FHE

The hose pipe performance shall be checked periodically and properly tagged. The
maintenance inspection shall be performed quarterly.
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B\ Ewat
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None of fire pumps and hydrant systems was installed inside the factory premises.
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IS

Provide dedicated water stored in storage tank for firefighting operation comply
with the requirement of BNBC table 4.4.1 and not to be used for other purposes.
Minimum water storage shall be 142500 Litre.
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None of firefighting additional equipmentlls was found available inside the factory
premises.
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S

The factory need to provide additional fire fighting equipment like sand & water
buckets near to exit or easily accessible area for first phase fire fighting.

EUESE




qu None of public address (pa) system was found installed inside the factory premises.
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] A suitable public address system shall be provided for communicating to all floors
as well as facilities to receive messages from all floors.
EUESE

o There was found combustible materials staged very close to heat and electrical source
‘ﬁ@%ﬁ like; electric distribution board, loose wire connection etc. Inside the production area of
ground floor without providing fire rated construction barriers.

711
ARG
FIerER

9., I

IEFN  |Remove combustible/flammable material from near heat source/electrical source .
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= |There was found no backup power supply option provided for the fire alarm system.
s4@d|Like battery, IPS etc.
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©8.3. TSN

IS |Power backup supply shall be provided for fire alarm system.
EUGSE
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‘ﬁ.@gql None of visual alarm was found installed inside the generator room during floor visit.
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Visual alarms are to be used where the hard of hearing may be occupying a
building or where the ambient noise is such (above 90 dBA) that audible warning
FIEST  |may not be heard, where hearing protectors are in use or where the sounder levels
would need to be so high that they might impair the hearing of the building
occupant.
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o Facility has no shed/building approval from proper authority.
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IS |The factory shall have approval from proper authority.
EUGSE
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Facility has no mentioned covered floor area to the fire license.
RIS y
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IFFN  |Cover all units / floors in a valid fire license
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oA Facility has no maintained procedure of records keeping policy regarding fire drill
W‘T conduct not only that, as per verbal conversation with factory management and staff
they have no idea about fire drill also.
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S Fire drill shall be conducted quarterly for occupants<150, monthly for occupants

150+, Half yearly for high rise building.
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